• Amendment to IFRIC 14 IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding
Requirements and their Interaction (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2011);

• IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments (effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010);

• Amendment to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Rights Issues
(effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010).

4 Risk management

All aspects of the Bank’s risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed
in the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010.

Sensitivity of financial instruments at fair value through profir or loss to interest rate, currency and
price risks is presented below. There have been no significant changes to sensitivity of other assets
and liabilities to risks as presented in Bank’s financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2010, and therefore sensitivities of other components are not disclosed in these
condensed interim financial statements.

(i) Interest rate risk

 Net income for six month period ended 30 June

 2011 2010
500 bp parallel increase 1,535 -
500 bp parallel decrease (1,535) -

(ii) Currency risk

 Net income for six month period ended 30 June
’000 LVL 2011 2010
5% appreciation of USD against LVL 3,672 1,755
5% depreciation of USD against LVL (3,672) (1,755)
5% appreciation of EUR against LVL 2,857 51
5% depreciation of EUR against LVL (2,857) (51)

The foreign exchange rate LVL/EUR is pegged as at 30 June 2011.

Rietumu Banka AS
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

 for the six month period ended 30 June 2011

4   Risk management, continued

(iii) Price risk

 Net income for six month period ended 30 June
’000 LVL 2011 2010
5% increase in securities prices  6,536 1,812
5% decrease in securities prices (6,536) (1,812)

5 Capital management

The Financial and Capital Market Commission sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank.

The Bank defines as capital those items defined by statutory regulation as capital. Under the current
capital requirements set by the Financial and Capital Market Commission, banks must maintain a
ratio of capital to risk weighted assets (“statutory capital ratio”) above the prescribed minimum level.
As at 30 June 2011, this minimum level is 8%. The Bank was in compliance with the statutory capital
ratio during the six-month periods ended 30 June 2010 and 30 June 2011, as well as during the year